| Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings | 10-23-2002 PARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Off 102258191 |
|---|--|
| | 10223019 1. riease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): DEMAG DELAVAL TURBOMACHINERY INC. Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Assignment Merger Security Agreement Other Correct address of Assignee | City: Chicopee State: MA Zip: 01022 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No |
| Execution Date: May 8, 2002 | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | 1,586,539; 1,570,459 |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| Street Address:350 Fifth Avenue - 74th Floor | 8. Deposit account number: |
| City: New York State: NY Zip: 10118 | ISE THIS SPACE |
| 9. Signature. | |
| lawa B Luna Fan | October 16, 2002 |
| James P. Lynn, Esq. Name of Person Signing | Signature Date |

06-12-2002

RE

Form PTO-1594

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
U.S. Patent and Tradlemark Office

| | (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) | 119214 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office | |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| | Tab settings ⇔⇔ ₩ ₩ | 7 7 7 7 | |
| | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attached original documents or copy the reof. | |
| | 1. Name of conveying party(ies): DEMAG DELAVAL TURBOMACHINERY INC | TAUTIO, TOTADOCTALLY TIVE | |
| | Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State (Delaware) Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Merger Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: May 8, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | Internal Address: Street Address: 2140 Westover Road City.Chipopee State: MA Zip: 01022 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiclied in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | |
| | A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,892,799; 1,739,208;1,586,539;1,570,459 | |
| | Additional number(s) attached Yes X No | | |
| | 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: LIEBERMAN & NOWAK, LLP | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | |
| | Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$115.00 | |
| 06/11/2008 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 | TDIAZ1 00000073 1892799 40.00 DP 75.00 DP | X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| | Street Address: 350 Fifth Avenue 74th Floor | 8. Deposit account number: | |
| | City: New York State: NY Zip: 10118 | TUIC CDACE | |
| | 9. Signature. | THIS SPACE | |
| | | ignature S/21/02 Jate Jate Autoretain and cocument: | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

DEMAG DELAVAL TURBOMACHINERY CORP. & WESGEN INC. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Demag Delaval Turbomachinery Inc. previously know as Westgen, Inc. a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with offices at 4400 Alafava Trail, Orlando Florida 32826 of the United States of America ("Assignor"), is the owner of certain trademarks and service marks and registrations in all countries therefor, and applications in all countries for registrations therefor (collectively, the "Marks"), which Marks are listed and described on Appendix A attached hereto, and the goodwill appurtenant thereto; and

WHEREAS, TurboCare, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Assignee"), and having a place of business at 2140 Westover Raod, Chipopee, MA 01022 has the right to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the appurtenant goodwill.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto; the right to apply for federal and state registrations of the Marks and all renewals thereof in the United States and throughout the world with all priority rights derived from such Marks and the applications therefor by virtue of any law, treaty or international convention, now existing or hereinafter coming into being; any and all rights which Assignor may have during any and all original, renewal, extended or reversionary terms of the Marks, throughout the world; and all rights, interests, claims, demands, and all causes of action, recoverable in law or equity that Assignor has or may have to sue for, and be granted injunctions, profits or damages for any and all past, present and future infringement of the rights being assigned hereby and the right to retain all of any resulting proceeds, with respect to which Demag Delaval Turbomachinery Inc. hereby waives any rights to receive any portion thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be duly executed in a manner appropriate thereto this _bt_ day of ______, 2002.

Demag Delaval Turbomachinery, Inc. Name: Christopher Ranck Title: Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ORANGE /

On this May of May, 2002, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Christopher Ranck, to me personally known as, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be, the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My commission expires:

Berbara J. Quinn Commission # CC 819163 Expires Mar. 18, 2003 Bonded Thru

Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc.

TRADEMARK **REEL: 2603 FRAME: 0813**

Appendix A

ARTICULATED SNOUT RINGS

STATUS Registered

GOODS/SERVICES: PISTON RINGS FOR HIGH TEMPERATURE SEALS FOR FLUID

TURBINES

SERIAL NO.: 74-457,856

REG. NO.: 1,892,799

REGISTERED: May 2, 1995 FILED: November 15, 1993

TURBOCARE Stylized Letters

STATUS: Cancelled - Section 8; Intent to Use - Application

GOODS/SERVICES: MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF HIGH SPEED ROTATING MACHINERY SUCH AS CENTRIFUGAL COMPRESSORS, TURBINES, TURBINE

GENERATORS AND CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS

SERIAL NO.: 74-165,361

REG. NO.: 1,760,780

REGISTERED: March 23, 1993

FIRST USE: July 1, 1991 (Intl Class 37)

FIRST COMMERCE: July 1, 1991 (Intl Class 37)

FILED: May 10, 1991

TURBOCARE

STATUS: Registered; Section 8 & 15 - Accepted & Acknowledged;

Intent to Use - Application

GOODS/SERVICES: MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF HIGH SPEED ROTATING

MACHINERY SUCH AS CENTRIFUGAL COMPRESSORS, TURBINES, TURBINE **GENERATORS AND CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS**

SERIAL NO.: 74-165,257

REG. NO.: 1,739,208

REGISTERED: December 8, 1992

FILED: May 10, 1991

QUABBIN Q and Design

STATUS: Renewed

GOODS/SERVICES: (INT. CL. 7) STEAM TURBINE ENGINE PARTS FOR MACHINES NAMELY, PACKING, PACKING RINGS, RING SEGMENTS, SPILL STRIPS, SEAL STRIP & CAULKING, SPRING BACK SEALS, PINS, SPRINGS, RIVETS, SCREWS, KEYS, STUDS, NUTS, BOLTS, NITRIDED WASHERS, VALVE STEMS, BUCKET PINS AND REAMERS AND EROSION SHIELDS (INT. CL. 37) REPAIR, MODIFICATION, AND INSTALLATION OF STEAM TURBINE PACKING RINGS (INT. CL. 42) RESEARCH, AND DESIGN,

SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH STEAM TURBINE PACKING RINGS

SERIAL NO.: 73-818,755

REG. NO.: 1,586,539

REGISTERED: March 13, 1990

FILED: August 11, 1989

BRANDON

STATUS: Renewed; Supplemental Register

GOODS/SERVICES: METAL PACKING RINGS FOR USE IN STEAM TURBINES

SERIAL NO.: 73-779,911 REG. NO.: 1.570.459

REGISTERED: December 5, 1989 FIRST USE: January 3, 1988 (Intl Class 7)

FIRST COMMERCE: January 3, 1988 (Intl Class 7)

FILED: February 10, 1989

BRANDONIZED

STATUS: Cancelled - Section 8

GOODS/SERVICES: (INT. CL. 37) REPAIR, MODIFICATION, AND

INSTALLATION OF STEAM TURBINE PACKING RINGS (INT. CL. 42)

RESEARCH, DESIGN, AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH

STEAM TURBINE PACKING RINGS

SERIAL NO.: 73-779,909

REG. NO.: 1.568.821

REGISTERED: November 28, 1989

FILED: February 10, 1989

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT.DOC

3

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT.DOC

TURBOPAC

STATUS: Expired

GOODS/SERVICES: REPAIR PARTS FOR GAS TURBINE CENTRIFUGAL

COMPRESSOR UNITS SERIAL NO.: 73-138,789 REG. NO.: 1,110,799

REGISTERED: January 9, 1979 FIRST USE: July 28, 1977 (Intl Class 7)

FIRST COMMERCE: July 28, 1977 (Intl Class 7)

FILED: August 24, 1977

DE LAVAL and Design

STATUS: Expired

GOODS/SERVICES: STEAM TURBINES, CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS, ROTARY PUMPS, SCREW PUMPS, CENTRIFUGAL COMPRESSORS, CENTRIFUGAL BLOWERS, HELICAL AND WORM REDUCTION GEARS, AND FLEXIBLE SHAFT COUPLINGS

SERIAL NO.: 71-659,602 REG. NO.: 611,393

REGISTERED: August 30, 1955 FILED: January 18, 1954

DE LAVAL and Design

INTL CLASS: 7 (Machinery)

U.S. CLASS: 23 (Cutlery, Machines, & Tools, Parts Therof)

STATUS: Expired

GOODS/SERVICES: STEAM TURBINES, CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS, ROTARY PUMPS, SCREW PUMPS, CENTRIFUGAL COMPRESSORS, CENTRIFUGAL BLOWERS, HELICAL AND WORM REDUCTION GEARS, AND FLEXIBLE SHAFT COUPLINGS

SERIAL NO.: 71-373,952 REG. NO.: 336,516 REGISTERED: July 7, 1936 FIRST USE: 1901 (U.S. Class 23) FIRST COMMERCE: 1901 (U.S. Class 23)

FILED: January 22, 1936

DE LAVAL

INTL CLASS: 7 (Machinery)

U.S. CLASS: 23 (Cutlery, Machines, & Tools, Parts Therof)

STATUS: Expired

GOODS/SERVICES: STEAM-TURBINES, CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS, CENTRIFUGAL

BLOWERS, REDUCTION-GEARS, AND FLEXIBLE COUPLINGS

SERIAL NO.: 71-085,302 REG. NO.: 105,191

REGISTERED: July 13, 1915 FIRST USE: 1893 (U.S. Class 23)

FIRST COMMERCE: 1893 (U.S. Class 23)

FILED: March 23, 1915

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 2603 FRAME: 0815